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1~ ~PPELLATE DECISIONS - PFEIFFER 1S GROVE, INC. v. WOODBRIDGE. 

·-· .. _PFEIFFERt.S.GROVE,_ INC ... ·.). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Appellant, 

·v. 

··.TOWN.SHIP COUNCIL OF .. THE 
TOWNSHIP OF WOODBRIDGE,-

ON APP EAL .. ·~· . 
CONCLUSIONS · 
AND ORDER 

~ • ..: •• j 

Respondent. 
-------------------~------.-..... -- .... -- ........... _. ... _. 

._ ·w11·entz, Goldman & Spitzer,,Esqs.,-by Wa~ren W. Wilentz,·.Esq~·, · 
. '.: · · · · . Attorneys for Appellant. 

· : Mprman Robbins, Esq., A,ttorney for Respondent. 

:SY T.HE DIRECTOR: 

The ijearer has filed the following Report herein: · · 

Hearer's Report. 

This appeal challengeff the action of the respondent-· whereby:_· 
·it suspended appellant's plenary retail consumption licen~e fo_r · .. , .. 
premises located at Coddington Ave. and Spa Spring Road, Hopelawn., 
To'Wllship of Woodbridge, on June 16, for a period of forty-five 
days effective July 2, 1964, after the appellant was· ·adjudg~d .. _ , · 
guilty of selling alcoholic beverages to minors in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No •. 20. · 

Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered 
staying the aforesaid .,order of suspension pending further . 

·order of the Director, pursuant to R.,S. 33:1-Jl. 

': · "_Appellant in its pe~ition of appeal cM.rges substantially> 

. .... 

that the respondent's action was "arbitrary, capricious,~ 
··unreasonable, unjustifiable and in violation _of the statut~ry ;·:._ _.,. 
: and constitutional :rights of the appellant" and that no factual' .. 
. basis existed for said suspension.s It also alleged thcit the· .... _ · 
· penalty imposed- was exc~ssively harsh. :-.... : .. :. · · ·' 

-.,. Attorneys for both parties agreed to submit this appeal{«·' . 
.. ·upon. the transcript taken in proceedlngs before respondent · 
· pu~suant_ to R.ule ~ of State Regulation No~ 15~ :: __ . · 

,: ' I . "- ' .~ . ' -

. The t:ranscript of the proceedings reflects ·the·-_.following · ;:· 
}_picture obtained throu~h the testimony of.the witne_s~.es·and_.the··,.,<' 
. " exhibits:· Two minors ~Frederick· -- ~nd Jeffrey.,-~-) , ·accompanied- . 
. ·._ .. by.one Ronald Ross,· were involved in an acciden~ which occprred·_ .. ::-· 
·'.: ....... on. March '2.3, 1964 •. The minors .were injuretd·: and were· taken.:: to .. a ... ,,_-·.~· 
;: . _hc:>spi tal for: tr ea tmen t. . . . -· · __ ; ... . · ... ' 

\·' . . . Officer· Franc-is J •.· Caro,: of the· -Woodbridge Police.' .. · _ .. · :· ,.-,: .. , :-.~· .. · 
. · ·Department, t'.~stified on behalf ·or- the· respondent· that, _while',.·.,_,_. 
·· ... ·.investigating this ·accident at the time· of its.- o_c¢urrence·,.'_.he .. ·· :--..--:.­

;-. ~.detected an odor·or alcohol emanating from.the minors·~ · He·a1s.o. · . 
• . •' t • • ••• "t---

- . 
' " 
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retrieved a quart cardboard beer container located about five 
or ten feet from the car. After determining that two of the 
occupants were minors, they were subsequently taken to head­
quarters after being treated for injuries at a local hospital, 
and ifl: his· presenc.e they signed· statements whic .. h were introduced 
into evidence. 

In the statement signed by Frederick ~-- (20 years of 
age) he stated that he was twenty years of age, and that on March · · 
23, 1964, he purchased whiskey in Staten Island; that he then 
returned .to Hopelawn, entered the appellant's tavern and bought 
a quart container of beer which was sold to him without his 
being required to show any proof of ageo 

Jeffrey --- (18 years of age) also signed a statement 
in which he also admitted that he purchased one quart of 
Schaefer beer on the date in question and also was not required 
to show any proof of age. 

Frederick ---, then called :as a witness by the respondent, 
gave the following account: On ·the night of March 23, 1964, 
in the company of Jeffrey --- and Ronald Ross, he went to Staten 
Island, New York, and purchased :beer and whiskey which he 
consumea. On his return to New 3ersey he stopped off at the 
appellant's tavern, and purchased a glass of birch beer. He 
categorically denied purchasing any. alcoholic beverages at 
that time. · 

On cross examination he was asked whether he recalled 
giving a statement.to the Woodbridge Police and he denied that 
he had ever seen or made that statement, although he admitted 
that the signature was his.. At this point the attorney for the 
respondent stated to the respondent Council that he was 

·offering this statement because he was 9'surprised." Pressed 
further on cross examination the witness insisted that he had 
no recollection of having purchased any beer in the appellant's 
tavern on that night. He did recall that the birch beer was 
paid for by·his companion Ross because he had to go to the 
bathroom and that in fact he did not drink the birch beer. 

It was shortly after they left the appellantVs tavern 
that the car "in which they were riding hit- a pole. His only 
recollection was that he was taken in an ambulance to the 

·hospital. He suffered head injuries, back injuries and an 
. appointment was made for him to take an enc·ephalogram in order 
·to determine the extent of the :1,njcuries to his head. 

Jeffrey --- was also called by the respondent as its 
.··witness and he too repudiated the statement which he had 

allegedly given to the Woodbridg.e Police@ He gave the follow:ing 
account:. He was eighteen years of age at the time of this 
'incident and accompanied his two friends to Staten Island where 
they purchased and. consumed whiskeye When they returned to 
New Jersey they entered the appellantWs tavern because he had 
·to go to the bathroom. He denied, however, that he had made any.· 
purchase of ·alcoholic beverages in tr~t tavern. He further 
stated that, after the accident, he couldn't remember anything 

·that happened, and particularly does not remember the questions· 
. asked of him by the police as set forth in the alleged statement.­
on· cross examination by counsel for the appellant he stated that 

: Ronald Ross bought beer at the appellant's tavern al though he 
· did not see the actual purchase. 
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·•· -· ··.Ronald· Hoss, ·called .by ... the ·api>-ella.rit in-its defense, . ·: 
sta t,ed -that he Wf.iS·: twenty·.;..oile · Y.ears ·()r:·. age and was the driver 
ii:i .the .''.aµ:to.mob1.le at ·the· time ·or the·.-acc·ident- a,nd:· accompanled 

·.the two .minors on the night in question •... He stated that he. _ , .. 
was .: tne. one who "purchased .a · contai:n~r or ·beer at the appellant• s -: 

_., .. .,.. ... ," .. --~ .. : .... tavern and.· that neither, o·f · th_e inirio~.~r)n.ade ariy puz:chase. ·of - -
···alc.oholl~ .beverages._on .. the date .i:Q.·question. On cross 
. ' examination. he' ·corrobbra ted the accounts . of' .. the two minors as 
· -set·rorth·hereinabove. ·He ·state~ that h,e·was injured in the ··· 

.. accident and· was -thereafter taken to police headquarter.s but was >-
....... -. ·.!not·;required to execute a statementt) · 

(. 

· · ··_· . Thus .. we ~have.: the p~imary testimo.ny ·before· the respondent :. -
by .. ~he two ·minors,. c~lled:· by it. in support or these charges,-

" · · w;h.o categorically· d-enied that . they plirchased any alcoholic -
beverages as· ~et forth .1n.· the "~aid cha.rges. · Respondent's 

.. \' 'atto:rney ,seeks to. cha.lienge such testimony because he is · 
· .. ': ~•surptised" and-."off·ers prior ·statements:iJhn an a-ttempt. to- con­

.. trad_ict .the t.es'timony or his witnes.se~o 

... :,-" :~pp.ell$.n't correctly ·advocates that, where a .• contradic:tory :;:-. . ' 
·" s·tatement. ,+$ offered, it may be, 1'permitted for the sole ·'- .;. , 
. .- p:tirpos e .. of· n~utralizing -',or or· wiping the slate clean of · the 
. ,.linexpec.-t<;d adverse te·stimony. of the witness and· is to be, .. : .. .:' 
: ·.c+early ... dis.tinguished- from, impeachment". or the use of the cross.::"·; 
·.exam1.r1ation··a_~- substantive.e_vidence. State v. Ho~an, 137 ·. · .. · ... 

, N .• J .L •. 497 .. (Sup,Cte 1948) 1 af'f'd l N.J. 375· (1949 .o . See also ... , 
-St~t~ v~ D1Adame, 84.N.J·~L. 386, 397 (Eo & A~ 1912). . - -. 

. .. ··. '. . . . .In- the ca$e of State V·, Cooper, 10 N .Jo 532 (1952) the 
· ........ supre$e Court ·said at· page ·560: . 

.. ' ·.~ 

:.1' 
.·::.: 

. " 

... · "Tll.e .. Party calling the witness -may, when surprised. '. 
by hls .testimony, examine him as to previous 

~· .... ,. .. contradi'ctory statements, not to impair his 
·credibility ·gen~rally, but to show one or. the. other 

'· · .. · · or the statements must· be erroneous. Such evidence 
· ot contradiction 'neutraliz.es· the s.tatement on the 
'stand·) by showing t.ha·t ·the witness cannot be correct 

.: · in both statements.· and is as likely to be wrong in 
. the latter as in the former·o ''' · · 

'', .. : 

, .·.·This sam~ principle was adopted by the . Court in State v. 
·-·· ·Baechlor, 52 N .J ~ Super .Ill 378 ~. 389 as follows: 

' . . . ~. 

· .:..,· · ·n[.31. When a party is slirprised by harmful adverse··· 
testimony given· by hfs .. own witness in conflict · 
wi.th a prior state~ent ··which the witness 1¥ts made, 

. he may ~ttempt to neutralize or discredit this 
"evidence by showing ·by ·other witn~sses a contra-
" di'ctory statement on a previous occasion. This is 
· no~ t_o . prove the ·truth of· s"Q.ch · contra~ictory 
.- statement,· ·bi.it. to neutralize<or withdraw the ef'fect 

· ··. of. the· unexpected .tes·timony. Since. the prior state­
. :ment is not ·used assertively in place of his state- · 

·· .'. ment · on- the W.i tness ·'Stand, but mer·ely. to .Wipe . 
. . the slate clean, .. '1 t is not hearsay testim,.ony. · The 
. ; .court must· instruct the jury that 'the receipt or sue~ 

" -. te·stimony is purely for ·.the purpose Qf neutralizing 
. the prior testim·ony and that· they· .must· disregard. it · 

, ·as"- tending· to ·.prove ·the t~uth ·or the facts which .it · · 
.. '·.assert·s.":, , · 

l ••• 

' ., ·~ 



~, . 

r'- -: 

.. ,. 
•,'. 

"' 
.' ~.:. 

. .. ·~ ' ' .; ~'_: ·.~,'-' ' 
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must :·be :grounded on a. reasona·ble· certainty a-s to .th~ 
probabilities ari$1ng from a fair c·ons'ideration o·r: the evidence~ 
See 32 CeJED·s~ .EV:idence, .§ 10421 _p., ·1116@ · · 

. nBy a preponderance· of .evidence is meant simply·· 
·evidence whic.h. · is of gr·ea ter weight, or. more:· , · 
convincing, than that ·which is offered in · ... :. 
opposition. to· i te" 32 C eJ .·s" Evidenc·e, .§ .1021, · 

,:· ... · 

·p. 1051, and cases cited the;reine · · · .. ·,. 
. . . 

I cannot say ;that the evidenc.e· produced by the .respondent ·· 
supports the charges :in any manner. On the contrary,: I find 
in fact that, .ill its present posturej there is· no direct 
evidence t·o support the contention of the respondent. · I. ·rurther" · · · 
find that there is no competent proof that the· appellant sold . . 
alcoholic beverages to the said minors on the date in question. • 

. ' . . ' 
' . . 

Accordingly I recommend that the action· of the respondent· 
be reversed, and-that the charge preferred against appellant be· 
disinissedo 

.... 
, Conclusions and Order· 

No exceptions were taken ·to the Hearer's ·Report within . _._ 
the t,ime -limited· .by Rule 14 of State Re~ulation No. 15-. · 

.Having carefully considered the entire record herein, .. 
inc!uding the transcript of t~e testimony, the briefs filed by 
the attorneys for the· respective parties herein, and the· Hearer•.s · 
Report, I concur. in the. findings and conclusions of the Hearer;." ... 
and adopt.his recomtnendation.11 except for the statement of the . 
Hearer that "The statements of the minors could only be used as 
·supportive or .corroborative· evidencen., which question I· leave 
open, since 1t· 1s not nece.ssary ·ror the· determi)nation of .this 
issue·~ · 

:lccordirigly, .it is~on this 7th day.of October~ 1964·, 

'·'ORDERED that the action· of the respondent-be.and the 
··same .is h~reby reversede · · · · 

\' '·· 

. . . . . ./ . 

. . '. . 

'JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR : · .. 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - GLYNN v fi; FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP ~rta . 
. SOMERSET LANES, INC.· 

ELMER T·. GLYNN, ·. 

Appellant, · 

v. ) 

TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP ) 
OF FRANKLIN' (co.UNTY OF SOMERSET) 
and SQMERSET LANES, INC., ) 

Respondents. ) 
~---~~~-~--~------~~-~-~~--~~---~~-

· Elmer T. Glynn, Appellant, Pro se. 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER. 

Stanley Cutler, Esq., Attorney +or Respondent Towns~ip Council· 
Somerset Lanes, Inc., by Harvey Huff, Vice Pre.sident, _Pro se. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellant appeals from the grant on July 14, 1964, 
by respondent Township. Council, of application for transfer· . 

. uf· plenary .netail 5onsumption license from Max Rubenstein, .. · · 
· t/a Pine· Tree Hotel, for ·premises at State Highway No. 27 1 

to respondent Somerset Lanes, Inc., for premises 700 
:fia~ilton Street, Franklin Township. 

. Prior to- the hearing on appeal, by telegram of· . 
October 2, 1964, appellant ad.vised me,· in effect, that.he . 

. was. withdrawing· his .. appeal. No reason appearing to. the 
· contrary, 

It is, on thi~ 5th day of October 1964, 
.:. -.:· 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be. and the same~ :is:.,: .. 
~ereby dismissed. · 

·.·1 

JOSEPH P &. LORDI 
DIRECTOR : 
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3.. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SMITH Vo· FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP ·aml 
SOMERSET LANES, INCo 

GEORGE. SMITH, 

Appellant, 

. v. 

TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN (COUNTY 
OF SOMERSET) and SOMERSET : 
LANES, INC~, 

Respondents~ 
. . 

--~----~---~--~--~~~--~~----~-~~-

)· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER·· 

Robert s. Johnson, Esq .. , ·Attorney for Appellant.i . . . 
Stanley Cutler, Esqe, Attorney for Respondent Township Council• 
Somerset Lanes,: Inc., by Harvey Huff, Vice President, Pro SE!. 

BY' THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellan,t appeals fro~ the. grant on July 14, 1964, by 
;respondent Township Council of application for transfer of 
· plenary retail consumption license from Max Rubinstein, t/a. 

Pine Tree Hotel, for premises at State Highway No. 27,. to · 
respondent Somers~t Lanes, Ince, for premises 700 Hamilton 
Street, Franklin Township. 

. Prior to the hearing on.appeal, by letter of October i, 
1964, appellant advised me that the appeal was withdrawn. 
No reason appearing to· .the contnary, 

. It· is, 6n. this 5th 4ay_br·october 1964, 

. ORDERED that the appeai herein be an.d the same is 
:_ . her.eby dismissed. 

J'OSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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4. DISCI'PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (~ORAL ACTIVITY, 
FOUL LANGUAGE, S~LE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS, EMPLOYEE.WORKING 
WHILh: INTOXICATED, SOLICITATION FOH DRINKS, APPARENT .. , · -
HOMOSEXUALS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 75 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR· PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against· 

GEORGE F. DAVIS, INC. 
t/a SHORE TAVERN 
1813 Atlantic Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-109 for the 1963-64 period; 
and C-142 for the 1964-65 period, 
issued by the Board-of Commissioners of 
~city of Atlantic Cityc 

the 

) 

) 

)- CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

) '. 

) 

) 

John w.·Parsons, JrQ, ~sq., Attorney for Lice~see. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE·DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads l!.Ql! vult to a charge as follows:. 

"On Sunday, April 5, Sunday April 12, Sunday April 26, 
and Saturday night May 16 into Sunday morning May 17, · 
1964, you allowed, permitted and suffered your licensed 
p_lace of business to be ·conducted in such manner as to 
become a nuisance, viz., in that on all or on some of 
said dates you allowed, permitted and suffered.lewdness 
immoral activity and foul, filthy and obscene language 
in and upon your licensed premises; allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale and service to and the con­
sumption of alcoholic beverages by persons actually or 
apparently intoxicated in and upon your licensed 
premises; allowed, permit~ed·and suffered actually or 
apparently intoxicated persons to work in and upon the 

·11censed premises; allowed permitted and suffered 
unescorted females frequenting your licensed· premises to 
make overtures to and to solicit male customers and 
patrons for prostitution and to purchase numerous 
drinks of alcoholic beverages for consumption by 
them and qthers; allowed, permitted and suffered 
persons who appeared to be homosexuals to frequent and 
congregate in and upon your licensed premises and 

·otherwise conducted your licensed place t\f business in 
. a manner offensive to common decency and public morals; 

in violation .of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. -" · 

Al though licensee has no previous record,· _the license 
then held by George Fo Davis, principal stockholder of the . 
licensee, for the same premises, was suspended by the municipal 
issuing authority for ten days effective October 22, 1957, for 

·sale to a minor, and by the Director for thirty days effective 
October-27, 1958, .for sale to minor~. Re Davis, Bulletin 1250~ 
Item 4. 

The record of prior dissimilar violations disregarded· 
·.because occurring more than five years ago but considering _the 
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totali~y of th~ various elements of the violation charg·ed, the 
licens~ will be ~uspended ~or seventy~five days, ~lth remission 
of fiv~ days for the ·plea entered, leaving. a net suspension of .. 
seventy days~ · 

· A9cordin~ly, it is., on this 6th day of October. 1964,· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-142, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City to George F. Davis, Inc., t/a Shore Tavern, for premises 
1813 Atlantic Avenue, Atlantic ·City, be and the same is 
hereby ·suspended for seventy (10) days, commencing. at 7.· a.m. 
Tuesday, October.13, 1964, and ·terminating at 7 a.m. Tuesday, 
December 22, 1964. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI. 
DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

, '. 

MILDRED & JOSEPH LONGSON 
t/a NEW CLUB CARAVAN 
8 Be~ford Street 
Newark, N. J. 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Con~umption ) 
License C-756, 1.ssued by the -Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic .Beverage Control of ) 
the· Cityiof Newark. 

. I -----------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees, by Mildre.d Long son, Pro se •. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,· Appearing for the Division of 
· ·Alcoholic Bever~ge Control. 

BY! THE DIRECTOR:. ' 

Licensees plead rum vult -to charges (1) and (2) .·:alleging 
- that on·July 13 and 15, 1964, they permitted acceptance of 
numbers· bets on the licensed premises, in violation of Rules 
6 and 7 of State .Regulatiqn No~: 200 

.. _ _ Absent prio~ record, the :license will_ be suspended for.: 
. sixty days, wi~h remission of· five days for the plea entere~, 

.- ~leaving a .. net ·suspension of fifty-five days. Re My Place, -Inc., . 
... ·<:Bulle.tin 1577, Item .3 .. 

Accordi.ngly, it is, on this 6th day of October·; 1964, 

· _ - .... :·_ ORDERE.D that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-756·, . 
: .:··. ~:issued by· .. the Municipal Board ·or Alcoholic Beverage Control . 
. ;·. <(jf _the City of Newark to Mildred and Joseph Longson, t/a New 
-. .... __ Club" Caravan, for premises 8 Bedford Street, Newark, be and 
··;~--·.the· same ·is hereby suspended for fifty.-five (55) days, 

: .... commencing· at 2::00 a.m. Tuesday, October 13, 1964, and 
··_ .. termina,ting.at 2:00a.m. Monday, December 7, 1964. 

JOSEPH·P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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6~ · DISCIPLINARY PROC-EEDINGS. FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION FOR 
LICENSE .- -PRIOR -'DISSIMILAR RECORD - 'LICENSE SUSPEN.DED -FOR 

· 25 DkYS,· LESS ~5· FOR.PLEAo-_ . . 

CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - LICENSEE CONVICTED OF CRIME INVOLVING 
MORAL TURPITUDE - 'ORDER T'o. s·How CAtrn"E DISCHARGED UPON CORRECTION 
OF UNLAWFUL _S.ITUATION. 

In. the Matter of -Discip'linary 
Proce.edings a_gains.t · · " ·. 

·ANNA SAJD!K 
-. ·t/a CLINTON TAVERN. 

233 Clinton Street 
Hoboken, New_ Jersey 

\ 
Holder of Plenary Retail Cons'umption 
License C-157,_issued'by the 'Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken and transferred 
during- the pendency of these proceedings_ 
to · 

FRED SAJDIK 

for the same premiseslP 

) 

'· ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
' --~---------------------------------------· Maurice Gottlieb, Esq., ·Attorney for Licensee~· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David s. Piltzer, Esq •. l. Appearing for the Division of 
. Alcoholic ,tjev_erage. C~mtrol. , . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
\ 

··! 

Licensee pl~ads !!QI! vul t to the following charge_: 

"In your.application dated June 4, 1964, filed with the 
_ Hoboken Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 

, upon which you obtained y:our current plenary retail 
_consumption license, you falsely stated 'No' in answer 

· to Question No. 34, which asks: •Have you or has· any · 
person mentioned in this_ application ever been 

- . convicted>of any·crime?•·, whereas_ in -truth and fact. 
you were convicted on· October 25, 196J in the Hudson. J: . 
County Court of possessing lottery slips, in violatiori­
of ~.J.S. 2A:l21~3(b), and pe~mitting premises to be -
used for the business.or lottery, in violation of 

.. N.J .s .. 2A:l21-3(c); ·said false statement being in 
· violation or· R.S •. 33 :1:....25-~ " .. : · .. -

• + • • •• i 

. · !n addi'tion to the above charge, licensee was ordered to "· 
show ·cause why her license should not, be cancelled and. declar·ed ·. . . 

·null and void for the following reason:· · 

. "The license was· issued.in ·violation of_R.S/ 33:1•25 · 
in that on October 25, 1963, yqu had been,convicted in·· 

. the Hudson County Court of crimes ·-involving· moral · ._. ·· 
turpitude, viz., possessing lottery'. slips in v_iola tiori -. · · 
·or N oJ. S. 2A:l21-3 (b), and· permitting premises to· b_e. _. 
used for the business or-.·1otte_ry,·_ in .violati'on_o:f .·: 
N.J.S~ 2A:121-3(c)~" -· 

'• 

.·, 

The facts sufficiently appear from' the recited- chB.rge 
and order to show cause. Records of the Division indicate-. that 
effective September 23, 1964, the license. was. transferred· from . 
Anna Sajdik to Fred Sajdik for the same premises. - · - · 

-..... ;' 
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Lic~nsee Anna Sajdik has ~ previ6us record of suspension 
of license·. by the Director for twenty days effective August '7; 
1963, for permi ttlng· the acceptance of horse race and numbers •· 
bets and the cond;uct of a baseball poolo Re.(. SaJdik, Bulleti11-. 
15 2 7, . I tern 5 • . · · · 

, In my opinion, conviction tif the criine of possessing· 
lottery slips and: permitt~ng premises to be us~d for the \ . 
business of a lot:tery involves moral turpitude. Hence, the 
license will be suspended for twenty ~ays (Re Nykun, Bulletin . 
1023 ,. Item 6; Re Hillcrest Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1000, · Item J) '· . 
to which will be added 'five. days by reason of the prior record .· 
of suspension of license for dissimilar violation ·occurring-·within. 
the past five years· (Re My Plac,e, Inc., Bulletin 1577, Item 3), . 
or a total of twenty-five days,; with remission of five days ;for 
the plea entered,· .leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

In view of th_e correction of the unlawful' situation by. 
transfer of the license, the order to show cause why' the 
'license·~ should not be cancelledt and. declared null and void 
is discharged. · Cf~ Re Kessler,. Bulletin 1283; Item 10. 

Accordingly~ ·it is, on thts · 30th day of September, 1964 ,­

ORDERED that Plenary Reta1il Consumption License C~lS-7 ," 
transferred by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage . 
Control of the City of Hoboken to Fred Sajdik for premises 
233 Clinton Street, Hoboken, be: and the same is . herepy . 
suspended for twenty (?O) days,, commencing at 2:00 a.m •. 
Wednesday, October 7, 1964; a:nd'; terminating at 2:00 a.m. 
Tuesday, October 27, 1964. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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7., CANCEI~L-ATION: PROCEEDINGS - OFFICER, .DIRECTOR AND .STOCKHOLDER -_ 
·coNVICTED OF CRIME I.NVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE" - ORDER TO 

--SHOW .CAUSE DISCHARGED_ UPON CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUATION •. 
- . . . ~ -

·In th~ Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SEA-STAR CORP. 
233 _Clinton Street 
·Hoboken, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Transit 

) 

) 

)' 

) 

License M-51, iss·ued by the - ) 
Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage 9ontrol. ) 
-~---~-------------~~-----~------~--

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Maurice Gottlieb, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Divisfon of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIREC~OR: 

Licensee plea.ds no contest to an order to show cause 
why its license should not be cancelled and declared null and 
void for the following reason: 

· "The license was improvidently issued in violation of 
·:R.s. 33 :l-25 in that on October 25, 1963, Anna Sajdik, 
one· of yaur officers, a member of your board of ,., 
directors and the owner of more than 10% of your stock; 
had been convicted in the Hudson County Court of .crimes , 
involving moral turpitude, viz., possessing lottery 
slips in violation of-'N.J.So 2A:l21-3(b), arid 
permitting- premises to be used for the business of 
lottery, in violation of N.J~Se 2A:l21-3(c).n 

_ . Division. records indicate that effective SeptembE;!r 21, 
1964, Anna Sajdik sold and transferred to Fred Sajd-ik her shares 
of st.ock in the licensee corporation and resigned as president · · 
and director of the corporation, F'red Sajdik being elected ·as -
president and director in her stead. · Hence, the unl~wful 
sutuation no longer exists and the order to show cause will be 
discharged. -Cf. Re Kessler, Bulletin 1283, Item IO • 

. Accordingly, it i.s, on- this 30th day of September, 1964, 

ORDERED that the order to show cause herein be and the L 

same is hereby discharged. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA -
DEFEBRED EFFECTIVE DATE OF SUSPEN8ION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against 

·AMERICAN RESORT AND RECREATION, INCo 
t/a PINE HILL LODGE 
Broo1;:side Road 
Randolph Township 
PO Mt. Freedom, N. J. 

Holder of Seasonal Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

License CS-1, issu~d by the Township ) 
Committee of the Township of Ra~dolph. 

I\_.,.,..._,.. ________________________ ...,._ ... _,.. ______ ~.,._-- ..... -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Melvin Greenblatt, President, Pro se. 
Morton B. Zemel, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!Q1! vult to a charge alleging that on 
August 25, 1964, it possessed alcoholic beverages in five 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20• 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. Re McAndrew, 
Bulletin 1512, Item 9 • \ 

Report of recent investigation by agents of this Division 
discloses that the licensed business has been discontinued 
for the balance of the summer season May 1-November 1, 1964, 
and thus no effective penalty can be imposed at this time. 
The ·effective dates for the suspension will be fixed by the entry 
of a further order herein after operation of the licensed 
business for the summer season May 1-November 1, 1965 is fully 
resumed on a substantial basis. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of October, 1964, 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1965 summer season of 
Seasonal Retail Consumption License CS-1, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township of Randolph to American 
Resort and Recreation, Inc@, t/a Pine Hill Lodge, for premises 
on Brookside Road, Randolph Township, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty (20} days, the effective dates 'of such . 
suspension to be fixed by .further order as aforesaid~ 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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. 9. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
" REGULATION NO •. 38. - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 _DAY:S, LESS 

5 FOR: PLEA. · 

In th~ Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc~edings against 

HELEN SINGER 
.t/a STEINER'S WINES& LI~UORS 
· 950 Main Avenue · · 

Passaic, "N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-28., · issued by· the Boar~ of 
Commissioners of th~ City. of Passaic. 

). 

) 

.) 

) . 

) 

). 

---------------------~-------------------

CONCLUSIONS. 
. AND ORDER 

Sellinger & Chester, Esqs., by Rober:t H. Chester, Esq., Attorneys 
,: ·for licensee • 

. David· s .. Piltzer, Esq •. , Appearing ·ror the Division of Alcoholic 
· · Beverage Controle 

. BY XHE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
August 22, 1964, .she sold four quart bottles of beer for off- · 
premises conslimption,during prohibited hom?s, in violation of 

'Rule 1 of.State ·Regulation No. 38. 

Absent prior record,. th~ license will be suspended for · 
fifteen days, with remissi9n of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net .suspension of ten days. Re Jersey Bar, Inc., 

· ·Bulletin 1574,. Item 11. · 

" ~Ac.cordingly,' it is, on this 29th day· of September, 1964, 
. ' 

.' ·ORDERED that Plenary·. Retail Distribution License D-28, 
·issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to 

, Helen Singer,. t/a Steiner'·s Wines & Liquors," for premises 950 
Main Avenue,· Passaic,. be and. the·· same is hereby suspended for 

··ten~ (10) .. days, commencing· at '9 :00 a .m. ·Tuesday, October 6, 
· .1964,. an.d te .. r.minating at .. 9:00. a.m• Friday, O.c~ober 16, 1964. 

·JOSEPH ·p. Lb~DI 
DIRECTOR,· 
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10~ DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS ~ ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT. TRULY 
LABELED - LIC~NSE S,USPENDED F10l'.\ 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proc~~dings agairtst 

DOUGHERTY'S TAVERN, INC. " 
t/a JIMMIE PENNESE'S . 
500 Jersey Avenue 
Gloucester CitY:, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-33, issued by the Common 
Cotmcil of the Cfty of Gloucester City. ) 
-------------------~~---~-~---~-~---~-~~-~ 
Licensee, by James V~ Pennese, President, Pro se. 
Morton B. Zemel, ·Esq., Appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage· Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

- Licensee pl·eads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
August 11, 1964; '.it.possessed an alcoholic beverage in one 
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its 
contents; in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20.· 

Although the licensee has no previous record of 
suspension, ·the license of its president and 98% stockholder, 
James V •. Pennese; then t/a Jim's Cafe, for premises at Blue 
"Bell and Oak Streets, Monroe Township (Gloucester County), 
was suspended by the municlpal issuing authority (1) for five 

'days effective October 16, 1944, (2) for forty days effective 
.September 20, 1948, and (3) for twenty days effective December 
8., 1952, all for "hours" violations, and by the Director 
(4) for twenty days effective May 26, 1948, 'for sale to minors, 
mislabeling a beer tap and false statement in·license 
app~ication. Re Pennese, Bulletin 816, Item 3e 

The prior record of suspension of license for 
dissimilar violations occurring more than five years ago 
disregarded, the license.will be suspended for ten days, with. 
remission of five;days for the .plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of five days. Re Six Steps Dovm, Inc., Bullet;tn 
1572, Item 5. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of October, 1964, 

-ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-33, 
issued by the Common Council_of the City of Gloucester City to 
Dougherty's Tavern, Inc., t/a Jimmie Pennese•s, .for premises 

·.-500 Jersey Avenue, Gloucester City, be and the same is hereby 
· suspended'for five (5) days, commencing at 7:00 a.mo Monday, 
October, 12, 1964, ·and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Saturday, 
October 17, 1964. · · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

I, 
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lle DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PIN BALL MACHINES - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr9ceedings against · 

ARNOLD GROON . 

). 

:> 
· t/a ·BLACK· EAGLE CAFE.: 
3601 Third Avenue 
Avalon, N. J. 

) . QONCLUSIONS 
1
· .AND ORDER 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption .> 
License C-4, issue·d by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Borough of )-
Avalon.· .. 
~-.-~-------... ._,----------.-----------------

· Robert W• Wolfe,. Esq., Attorney for Licensee. _ . . 
Dayid s. P.iltzer, Esq.; Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee-pleads Il.Q.Il vult to a charge· alleging that on 
August 11, 1964:, he.permitted two pin ball machines on his 
licensed premises, in violation of .RUle 7 of State Regulation 

· No~ fO• . 

Absent prior record, the license· will be suspende-d 'for · 
ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fiv_e aays. Re M & B Cocktail 

· Lowige, Inc., Bulletin 1574, Item, 12. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th:~ay of .Qctober,· 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary 'Retail Consumption License· C-4; . ~ · 
issued by the Board of Conunissioners ·or .the Borough of AvaiW}­
to ·.ArnoJ_d ~roon, · t/a Black Eagle Cafe, For premises 3601 · · · ;~. . · _ 
1!hird Avenue, Avalon, be and the same is hereby suspended for ... 
. five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, October, 12, 1964,. 
·and terminating at 2:00 a.m. ·Sat~day, October 17, 1964. 

· JOSEPH P •. LORDI 
DIRECTOR .· 

., . ' ' , 

12. . STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

· Rei'tman Industries 
. 300. Frelinghuysen .Aveo 
:~ewark,.New Jersey .. , . 
· .·.Application filed November ia, 

1964 for place-to-place transfer · 
· ·or Pl·enary \.Jholesale License. W-42 to 

include a wareh9use at 300" Freling-. 
-· huysen Avenue, <Newark, New Jersey •. · 

Eastern Wine Corporatt'on 
Bronx Terminal Market· -
15lst and Exterior Streets · " 
Bronx, New York . . .~· . 

Application filed November. 19,. _ . 
·1964.'1'or place-to-place' transfer.···· 
of Wine Wholesale License WW-8 to 

Eamier ·Liq~or Co. 
384 D9rsey Street· . 
Perth Amboy, New Jersey 

· Application filed Novem~ 
ber ·30, 1964 for Plenary 

· 'Wholesale Li.cense •. · 

Fine Wines Uniimited (A· Cor~ 
1089 Hudson Street - · 
Union,· New Jersey · · 

Application~filed Novem­
ber 30, 1964 fo~ place-tc 
place transfer of ,Wine 

.·in.elude a warehouse at 114 Grand · 

.J~venue,. (:~ear), ~nglewood,. New .Jersey. 

"Wholes-ale License ww;.12 tc 
include a warehouse at 
1089 Hudson Street, Unior 
New Jersey. · · 

New Jersey State UbmTY 
Jl~;t~i fl(f\&,(~Q_ 

. ,Direct.or · 

. ·,:: 


